

No. 21-1346

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—

FRIENDS OF MERRYMEETING BAY, KATHLEEN
MCGEE, ED FRIEDMAN, and COLLEEN MOORE,

Petitioners,

v.

CENTRAL MAINE POWER COMPANY,

Respondent.

—◆—

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari To
The Supreme Judicial Court Of Maine**

—◆—

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—

JOSHUA D. DUNLAP
Counsel of Record
PIERCE ATWOOD LLP
Merrill's Wharf
254 Commercial Street
Portland, Maine 04101
jdunlap@pierceatwood.com
(207) 791-1100

*Counsel for Respondent
Central Maine Power Company*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	5
I. The Law Court’s decision has no preceden- tial weight.....	5
II. Petitioners have identified no significant question regarding the merits of the Law Court’s holding that field preemption bars Petitioners’ state law nuisance claim.....	6
A. The Law Court’s decision is consistent with uniform federal precedent recog- nizing that the Act occupies the field of airspace safety.....	7
B. The Law Court’s decision does not harm the structure of the Act.....	12
C. The Law Court’s decision does not dis- tort federal-state relations	16
III. Because the Law Court’s decision can be affirmed based on conflict preemption, this case does not provide an appropriate vehicle to address Petitioners’ field pre- emption arguments.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abdullah v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 181 F.3d 363 (3d Cir. 1999)	8
<i>Aircraft Owners and Pilots Ass’n v. Fed. Aviation Admin.</i> , 600 F.2d 965 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	13
<i>Air Line Pilots Ass’n Int’l v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 446 F.2d 236 (5th Cir. 1971).....	13
<i>Air Line Pilots Ass’n Int’l v. Quesada</i> , 276 F.2d 892 (2d Cir. 1960)	8
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012) ...	6, 7, 18
<i>BFI Waste Sys. of N. Am., Inc. v. Fed. Aviation Admin.</i> , 293 F.3d 527 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	13
<i>Bieneman v. City of Chicago</i> , 864 F.2d 463 (7th Cir. 1988)	8, 11
<i>Big Stone Broad., Inc. v. Lindbloom</i> , 161 F. Supp. 2d 1009 (D. S.D. 2001)	12, 13
<i>Buckman v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	6
<i>Carroll Airport Comm’n v. Danner</i> , 927 N.W.2d 635 (Iowa 2019)	15
<i>City of Burbank v. Lockheed Air Terminal</i> , 411 U.S. 624 (1973)	7, 12
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	18
<i>Fidelity Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick</i> , 514 U.S. 280 (1995)	18
<i>French v. Pan Am Exp., Inc.</i> , 869 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1989)	8
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	19, 20
<i>Greene v. B.F. Goodrich Avionics Sys., Inc.</i> , 409 F.3d 784 (6th Cir. 2005)	8
<i>Hillsborough Cnty. v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985)	6
<i>McCauley v. United States</i> , 470 F.2d 137 (9th Cir. 1972)	14
<i>Michigan Chrome & Chem. Co. v. City of Detroit</i> , Nos. 92-1694, 93-1916, 1993 WL 432834 (6th Cir. 1993)	14
<i>Montalvo v. Spirit Airlines</i> , 508 F.3d 464 (9th Cir. 2007)	8
<i>Mutual Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 470 U.S. 472 (2013)	17, 19
<i>Perez v. Campbell</i> , 402 U.S. 637 (1971)	18
<i>Town of Barnstable v. Fed. Aviation Admin.</i> , 659 F.3d 28 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Tweed-New Haven Airport Auth. v. Tong</i> , 930 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2019)	8
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. O'Donnell</i> , 627 F.3d 1318 (10th Cir. 2010)	8
<i>White Indus., Inc. v. Fed. Aviation Admin.</i> , 692 F.2d 532 (8th Cir. 1982)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....	6
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 555(b).....	15
49 U.S.C. § 40103(a)(1)	8
49 U.S.C. § 44718	9
49 U.S.C. § 44718(a).....	9
49 U.S.C. § 44718(b)(1)	9
49 U.S.C. § 44718(b)(2)	9
Me. Stat. tit. 4, § 57.....	1
RULES	
Me. R. App. P. 12(c)	5
REGULATIONS	
14 C.F.R. § 77.1 <i>et seq.</i>	9
14 C.F.R. § 77.9(a).....	9
14 C.F.R. § 77.25(a).....	9
14 C.F.R. § 77.25(b).....	9
14 C.F.R. § 77.25(c)	10
14 C.F.R. § 77.31(a).....	9
14 C.F.R. § 77.31(d)(1).....	10
14 C.F.R. § 77.31(d)(4).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
LEGISLATIVE DOCUMENTS	
H.R. Rep. No. 2360, 85th Cong., 2d Sess. (1958), <i>reprinted in 1958 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3741</i>	8
S. Rep. No. 1811, 85th Cong., 2d Sess. (1958)	8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
FAA Advisory Circular 70/7460-1L Change 1, Obstruction Marking and Lighting (“FAA Safety Lighting Standards”), <i>available at</i> https://www.faa.gov/documentLibrary/media/ Advisory_Circular/AC_70_7460-1L_with_chg_ 1.pdf	3, 4, 10
Me. R. App. P. 12 advisory notes, August 2004	5
